

**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 13,
TO 2001 ASSEMBLY BILL 876**

March 7, 2002 – Offered by Representative UNDERHEIM.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 1, line 10: delete “requiring” and substitute “allowing”.

3 **2.** Page 9, line 15: delete that line.

4 **3.** Page 13, line 24: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the
5 program under this section”.

6 **4.** Page 14, line 9: after “report.” insert “In addition, the small employer
7 insurer may in the report limit the covered benefits to which the threshold level
8 applies, which may be costs of one or more types of health care facilities, as defined
9 in s. 146.997 (1) (c), costs of one or more types of health care professionals, as defined
10 in s. 180.1901 (1m), or any combination of those costs.”.

11 **5.** Page 14, line 11: before “covered” insert “applicable”.

12 **6.** Page 14, line 22: on lines 22 and 24, after “insurer” insert “that chooses to
13 participate in the program under this section”.

1 **7.** Page 15, line 6: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the
2 program under this section”.

3 **8.** Page 15, line 9: after “(a)” insert “, the covered benefits to which the
4 threshold level applies,”.

5 **9.** Page 15, line 15: delete “by rule shall establish” and substitute “shall
6 promulgate a rule determined by the board that establishes”.

7 **10.** Page 15, line 18: delete “commissioner” and substitute “rule”.

8 **11.** Page 15, line 19: delete “establish” and substitute “provide for”.

9 **12.** Page 15, line 21: after “(a).” insert “The rule shall provide that a provider’s
10 charges for which a small employer insurer seeks reimbursement shall be discounted
11 in the same proportion that the provider’s charges bears to the total amount of
12 provider charges for which the small employer insurer seeks reimbursement. The
13 provider discount rates under this paragraph apply only to services for which the
14 commissioner provides reimbursement under sub. (2) (c).”.

15 **13.** Page 16, line 6: after “(3) (c) 3.” insert “by small employer insurers that
16 choose to participate in the program under this section.”.

17 **14.** Page 18, line 2: delete “, the provider assessments under sub. (3) (a) 3.”.

18 **15.** Page 18, line 11: delete “assessments under sub. (3) (a) 3., provider”.

19 **16.** Page 18, line 13: delete “2.” and substitute “2.”.

20 **17.** Page 18, line 14: delete that line and substitute “payment rate”.

21 **18.** Page 18, line 15: delete “(b),” and substitute “(b)”.

22 **19.** Page 18, line 18: delete “2.” and substitute “2. or”.

